

Established by the Act of Legislative Assembly of National Capital Territory of Delhi

No.AUD/1-2(1)/HR/2016/46

Dated: 20.01.2024

#### **NOTIFICATION**

In pursuance of Government of NCT of Delhi, Services Department, Office Memorandum No.F.No.10(455)/Coord/LG/2021/159 dated 20.01.2024 (copy enclosed), on the occasion of Ram Lalla Pran Pratishtha at Ayodhya, the Competent Authority of Dr. B. R. Ambedkar University Delhi is pleased to declare half day closing of the University till 02:30 p.m. on 22<sup>nd</sup> January 2024, to enable the employees to participate in the celebration.

(Noorul Haq) Deputy Registrar (HR)

Copy to:

- i) Office of the Hon'ble Vice Chancellor, Dr. B. R. Ambedkar University Delhi
- ii) Office of the Registrar, Dr. B. R. Ambedkar University Delhi
- iii) All Deans of Schools / Divisions, Dr. B. R. Ambedkar University Delhi
- iv) Controller of Finance/ Proctor/ Librarian, Dr. B. R. Ambedkar University Delhi
- v) Director (IT Services), Dr. B. R. Ambedkar University Delhi
- vi) All Deputy Registrars / Assistant Registrars / Asst. Director (Phy. Ed. & Sports)
- vii) All Deputy Librarians / Executive Engineer (Civil) / System Administrator
- viii) Webmaster for uploading on University's Website & Intranet
- ix) Office Order file | Notification File
- x) Notice Board | Office Copy

## GOVERNMENT OF NATI`ONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI SERVICES DEPARTMENT DELHI SECRETARIAT: 5<sup>TH</sup> LEVEL: B-WING I.P. ESTATE: NEW DELHI-110002: PH: 011-23392038(O).

F.No. 10(455)/Coord/LG/2021/159

Dated: 20.01.2024

#### **OFFICE MEMORANDUM**

### Subject: Half day closing (till 2.30 p.m.) of Delhi Government Offices/ Autonomous Bodies/ Boards/ Corporations/ Local Bodies/ PSUs under Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi on 22nd January, 2024 – reg

On the occasion of Ram Lalla Pran Pratishtha at Ayodhya, being celebrated on 22nd January, 2024 across India, DOPT, GOI vide its OM F.No. 12/7/2023-JCA dated 18.01.2024 closed all the Central government offices and establishments for half day to enable employees to participate in the celebrations.

Hon'ble Lt. Governor, of National Capital Territory of Delhi, is pleased to declare half day closing till 14:30 Hrs on 22<sup>nd</sup> January 2024 in all the Delhi Government Offices/ Autonomous Bodies/ Boards/ Corporations/ Local Bodies/ PSUs under Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi to enable employees to participate in the celebrations.

(Y.V.V.J. RAJASEKHAR, IAS) SPECIAL SECRETARY (SERVICES)

\* F.No. 10(455)/Coord/LG/2021/159

Dated: 20.01.2024

Copy forwarded to :

- Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Lt. Governor, Delhi. 1.
- Special Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister, Delhi. 2.
- Secretary to Hon'ble Speaker, Delhi Vidhan Sabha. 3.
- Secretaries to Hon'ble Ministers, Delhi. 4.
- Hon'ble Leader of Opposition, Delhi Vidhan Sabha, Delhi. 5.
- S.O. to Chief Secretary, GNCT of Delhi. 6.
- Secretaries/Principal Chief Additional All 7. Bodies/ Local Departments/ Secretaries/Secretaries/Head of Public Undertakings, Delhi.
- Dy. Secretary (Admin), GAD, GNCTD. 8.
- Section Officer (Coordination), with the direction to upload this order 9. Department. on the website of Services
- Guard file 10.

# Copy forwarded to:-

- 1. Joint Secretary (UT), Ministry of Home Affairs, North Block, New Delhi.
- Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of India, Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions, DOPT.

(Y.V.V.J. RAJASEKHAR, IAS) SPECIAL SECRETARY (SERVICES)